
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 1.30 pm Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

via Microsoft Teams 
 
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings  

 
Due to the changes made surrounding meetings during the Coronavirus 
pandemic, please note the following changes to the Planning Protocol: 

 
a. That the Applicant may attend but will not be permitted to make a 

presentation to Committee, and just be there to answer questions. 
 

b. That, following the publication of the Agenda/Reports, the Applicant and 
Supporters/Objectors may submit a statement in writing up to 1.30pm on 
the Tuesday prior to the meeting which will either be circulated to 
Committee Members or read out by the Planning Officer at the meeting. 
Any statements should be submitted to the Planning Services Team, Room 
401, Town Hall, Feethams, Darlington, DL1 5QT. 

 
c. That people may approach their Ward Members (who are allowed to attend 

the meeting) and request that they put their views to Committee. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 28 October 

2020 (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative  
 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings


Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 (a)   The Hall Dinsdale Park, Middleton St George, Darlington, DL2 1UB - 
20/00513/FUL (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 (b)   The Hall Dinsdale Park, Middleton St George, Darlington DL2 1UB - 
20/00439/LBC (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

7.   Questions  
 

PART II 
 

8.   Notification of Decision on Appeals –  
 
The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services will report that, 
Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for the Environment, have :- 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Waistell against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent to undertake work to a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order. 47 
Blackwell Lane, Darlington, DL3 8QF (20/00022/TF) (Copy of Inspector’s decision 
letter attached) 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

PART III 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

9.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  
 
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

10.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code 
of Practice as of 13 November 2020 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) –  
Report of Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

12.   Questions  
 



 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Clarke, Cossins, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, Keir, 
Lee, Lister, Marshall, McCollom, Tait, Tostevin and Wallis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs D Jones (Chair), Allen, Clarke, Cossins, Heslop, 
C L B Hughes, Johnson, Keir, Lee, Marshall, McCollom, Tait, Tostevin and Wallis. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Lister.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and 
Environmental Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), 
Andrew Errington (Lawyer (Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

PA44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Cossins declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute PA47 below, as a 
Member of the Co-operative Party.  
 
Councillor Marshall declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute PA50 below, 
having held discussions with both the Applicant and Objectors as the Ward 
Councillor.  
 

PA45 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 30 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

PA46 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS 
UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED 
LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 

 

 
PA47 

 
VANTAGE POINT SITE, FAVERDALE, DARLINGTON 
 

 18/00694/FUL - Erection of a 1,900sqm (GIA) supermarket (A1 use), 1,900 sqm 
(GIA) retail store (A1 use) and a 167sqm (GIA) and drive-thru unit (A1/A3 use) with 
associated parking for 263 cars, ancillary service and delivery areas, landscaping 
and new access (amended Planning Policy Statement and Retail Policy Statement 
received 29 November 2018, additional Sequential Test document received 5 
February 2019; additional Employment Land Viability Report received 30 April 
2019; amended plans received 31 May 2019; drainage information received 29 
August 2019; additional Retail Impact Assessment received 26 September 2019 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and Retail Assessment information received 14 May 2020 ; amended drainage 
information received 28 May 2020 and 8th July 2020). 
 
In line with Members’ instructions at the Ordinary Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee on 30 September 2020, where Members were minded to 
grant planning permission contrary to Officer recommendation, the submitted 
report set out the reasons for granting planning permission and the associated 
conditions which should be attached to the permission for Members’ consideration.  
 
In introducing the submitted report, the Head of Planning, Development and 
Environmental Health advised Members of legal advice received in relation to 
considering this application in light of a subsequent application received in relation 
to an adjacent site. It was noted that the two applications were substantially 
different, and therefore the advice was that consideration of this application could 
proceed.  
 
(In making its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), an objection received from Co-op’s inhouse 
Town Planning Manager, a representation received from Royal Pilgrim 
Communications, and a representation received from a resident of Daylesford 
Grove). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement within six months to secure financial contributions towards 
the following: 
 

 A public transport contribution to improve the Faverdale Outbound stop with 
raised kerb and shelter and the Faverdale Inbound with a shelter. The 
obligation for this would be £15,440. 

 

 A sustainable transport contribution to improve and maintain footways and 
cycleways close the site including improvements to Faverdale Black Path 
and a potential shared use path continuing along Faverdale. The obligation 
would equate to £52,600.  

 
And the following Planning Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans, as detailed below: 
 

a) XX-DR-A-91-1003 P4 - Site - Proposed - Lidl - ECO Store Type 
b) RF-DR-A-01-0002-S3-P4 - General Arrangement Plan - Roof – Lidl 
c) XX-DR-A-01-0001-S3-P4 - Proposed Ground Floor GA Plan – Lidl 
d) XX-DR-A-02-0001-S3-P4 - General Arrangement Elevations – Lidl 
e) XX- -DR-A-91-0002-S3-P30 - Proposed Site Plan - Home Bargains / 

Page 2



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Starbucks 
f) XX-DR-A-91-0008-S3-P4 - Site Location Plan 
g) XX-DR-A-91-0010-S3-P8 - Proposed Boundary Treatments 
h) XX-DR-A-91-0014-S3-P7 - Proposed Master Plan - Planning Issue 
i) RF-DR-A-01-0002-S3-P1 - General Arrangement Plan - Roof - Home 
Bargains 
j) XX-DR-A-01-0001-S3-P5 - Proposed Ground Floor GA Plan - Home 
Bargains 
k) XX-DR-A-02-0001-S3-P5 - GA Elevations - Home Bargains 
l) PML B1 00 DR A 0001 P3 – Starbucks Building 
m) 2043-100-P-001 – Proposed Access Arrangement onto Faverdale – 
General Arrangement 
n) LD(13)-ED-01 INFO 03 – Landscape Details Sheet 1 
o) LD(13)-ED-02 INFO 03 – Landscape Details Sheet 2 
p) XX-DR-A-91-0015-S3-P2 – Subst
[...]
, SADBERGE 

 
 20/00154/FUL - Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of two storey rear 

extension, erection of canopy over patio, alterations to rear porch roof and 
insertion of sun tube to main rear roof, demolition of outbuilding and erection of 
single storey annexe with mezzanine level (as amended by plans received 
09.07.20). 
 
(In making its decision the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated), the views of the Highway Officer and the Senior 
Arboricultural Officer, the objections of the Parish Council, four letters of objection, 
and the responses to questions asked by Members of the Applicant’s Agent during 
the meeting). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
-13- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. A3 Implementation Limit (3 years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance with 
the external materials/finishes as set out in the email received 19 August 
2020 from the Agent. 
 
REASON – To ensure that the external appearance of the development is 
of an appropriate design and quality in accordance with Saved Local Plan 
Policy H12 and Policy CS2. 
 

3. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied at any time other 
than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling known as 
Prospect House, Middleton Road, Sadberge and shall not be independently 
occupied. 
 
REASON – To ensure that the additional accommodation is not severed 
from the main dwelling to provide a self-contained dwelling unit, which 
would be contrary to the development plan, and in order that the Local 
Planning Authority is able to exercise control over the future development of 
the site. 
 

4. No additional flank windows or other glazed openings shall be formed in any 
of the walls of the extension or annex hereby approved without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning A
[...]
xisting Site and Location Plan 
8069 (21) 2 - Rev C – Proposed Elevations 
8069 (-9) 3 - Rev B – Proposed Roof on Site Location Plan 
8069 (00) 4 - Rev B – Proposed Ground Floor Layout Plan and Tree 
Plan 
8069 (00) 5 - Rev B – Proposed First Floor Layout Plan 
8069 (00) 6 - Rev C – Proposed Roof Plan (larger Scale) 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the planning permission. 

 
PA49 MARCHBANK SCHOOL, BARNES ROAD 

 
 20/00664/TF - Works to various trees protected under Tree Preservation Order (No 

1) 1951 in accordance with arborists report (as amended by arborists report 
received 14.10.20). 
 
(In making its decision the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s 
report (previously circulated), the views of the Senior Arboricultural Officer, and 
three letters of objection received).  
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:  
 

1. The pruning works hereby permitted shall be undertaken within two years of 
the date of this permission. 
 
REASON - To accord with the provisions of The Town & Country Planning 
(Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

2. The pruning works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details specified in the submitted tree report entitled ‘Mowden Hall, 
Darlington – TPO Works Schedule (Amended)’ by The Environment 
Partnership. 
 
REASON – To safeguard the health of the trees. 

Page 14



 

 

 
-15- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
3. All pruning works to trees shall be carried out to BS Specification 3998 (as 

amended) and are to be carried out by a qualified and insured arborist. 
 
REASON - To safeguard the health of the trees. 

 
PA50 THE MOWDEN, STAINDROP ROAD, DARLINGTON 

 
 20/00768/FUL - Erection of canopy over existing external seating area to front 

elevation. 
 
(In making its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), three letters of objection received and ten 
letters of support. Members were also informed that, subsequent to the publication 
of the Agenda for this meeting, further objections from the three original objectors 
had been received, one further letter of support had been received, and that a 
letter from the Agent had been received).       
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
1.    A3 Implementation Limit (3 years) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plan(s) as detailed below: 
 
1920-011-001(A1) Rev A Existing and Proposed layout, elevations and site 
plan 

 
REASON – To define the consent 

 
3. An acoustic barrier/fence with a minimum height of 2 metres shall be installed 

along the side boundary between the Mowden and 3 Boundary View.  
Specifications of this barrier/fence shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the erection of the canopy hereby 
approved.  The erection of the barrier/fence shall thereafter be undertaken 
prior to the use of the canopy in accordance with the agreed scheme and 
shall be retained and maintained thereafter.   

 
REASON – To minimise any adverse effect upon the neighbouring residents 
from noise pollution.   

 
4. Within one month of the erection of the canopy, the existing temporary 

marquee shall be removed from the site. 
 

REASON – In the interests of residential amenity. 
 

PA51 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 

Page 15



 

 

 
-16- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 

PA52 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 
APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 16 OCTOBER 2020 (EXCLUSION 
PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA43/Sept/2020, the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing 
breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 16 October 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

Page 16



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

BOROUGH OF DARLINGTON 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Committee Date – 25th November 2020 

 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 

Background Papers used in compiling this Schedule:- 

 

1)  Letters and memoranda in reply to consultations. 

2)  Letters of objection and representation from the public. 
 

 

Index of applications contained in this Schedule are as follows:- 

 

 
 

Address/Site Location 
 

Reference Number 

The Hall Dinsdale Park, Middleton St George, 
DARLINGTON DL2 1UB 

20/00513/FUL 

The Hall Dinsdale Park, Middleton St George, 
DARLINGTON DL2 1UB 

20/00439/LBC 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  25 November 2020   

 

 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 20/00513/FUL 
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 24 August 2020 (EOT 27th November 2020) 
  
WARD/PARISH:  HURWORTH 
  
LOCATION:   The Hall Dinsdale Park Middleton St George 

Darlington DL2 1UB 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Formation of hard landscaping to unit 4 & 5 

including erection of stone walls, steps, paving 
and creation of 2.no car parking spaces to unit 
4, erection of 1.8m wall and gates to units 4 
and 5 and erection of 800mm wall to the 
southern boundary of unit 4 (Amended 
description) 

  
APPLICANT: TYNESIDE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS (see 
details below) 
 

 
Application documents including applic
[...]

27. Overall, the proposal is acceptable on highway grounds and accords with Policy 

CS2 in this respect.   
 
THE PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
28. In considering this application, the Local Planning Authority has complied with 

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 which places a statutory duty on public 
authorities in the exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity between persons who 
share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it.   

 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION  
 
29. The proposals in respect of landscaping and boundary treatment, are considered to 

be acceptable in respect of their impact on heritage assets, any ‘less than 
substantial impact’ being outweighed by the benefits of implementing the scheme in 
the interests of the long term retention of these Grade II listed buildings, which 
contribute to the significance of the estate.  The proposed means of securing damp 
proofing and details of external materials can be dealt with by planning condition, to 
be agreed. The proposal is acceptable in respect of visual and residential amenity 
and highway safety and comply with Policy CS14, CS16 and CS2 in this regard. 

 
 
THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 

1.  A3 (Standard 3-year time limit) 
 

2. PL (Accordance with Plan) 

Page 24



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10 Site Location Plan 
11 Landscaping proposed site plan 
12 Landscaping elevations 
02 Proposed site and Ground Floor plan 

 
3. Construction work shall not take place outside the hours of 08.00 – 18.00 

Monday to Friday, 08.00 – 13.00 Saturday with no working on a Sunday or 
Bank/Public Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
REASON – In the interest of residential amenity 

 
4. The following details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by, the Local 

Planning Authority, prior to the works commencing on each element: 
a) Details of bricks, mortar mix and coping stones to walls; 
b) Details of paving stones; 
c) Details of gates; 
d) Details of method of damp proofing in the area marked on drawing No. 02 as 

‘drained tanking system’. 
The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
REASON – In the interests of preserving the special historic or architectural 
interest of this Grade II listed building to comply with Policy CS14. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1
0

1

Hall

42.7m

Dinsdale Park

T h e

Riverb

2

The Mews

4

4

Courtyard

1

4

T h e

5

3

8

5

PLANNING REF No: 20/00513/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2020

SCALE 1:750
.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  30 September 2020   

 

 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 20/00439/LBC 
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 11 August 2020 (EOT 27th November 2020) 
  
WARD/PARISH:  HURWORTH 
  
LOCATION:   The Hall Dinsdale Park Middleton St George 

Darlington DL2 1UB 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Formation of hard landscaping to unit 4 & 5 

including erection of stone walls, steps, paving 
and creation of 2.no car parking spaces to unit 
4, erection of 1.8m wall and gates to units 4 
and 5 and erection of 800mm wall to the 
southern boundary of unit 4 (Amended 
description) 

  
APPLICANT: TYNESIDE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS  
 

 
Application documents including application forms, submitted plans, supporting 
technical information, consultations responses and representations received, 
and other background papers are available on the Darlington Borough Council 
website via the following link:  https://publicaccess.darlingt
[...]
 are considered 
to be acceptable in respect of their impact on heritage assets, any ‘less than 
substantial impact’ being outweighed by the benefits of implementing the scheme 
in the interests of the long term retention of these Grade II listed buildings, which 
contribute to the significance of the estate. The proposed means of securing damp 
proofing and details of external materials can be dealt with by planning condition, 
to be agreed with the Conservation Officer.   The proposal is considered to accord 
with Policy CS14.   

 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 
 

1.  A5 (Standard 3-year time limit – listed buildings)     
 

2. PL  00 (Accordance with Plans) 
10 Site Location Plan 
11 Landscaping proposed site plan 
12 Landscaping elevations 
02 Proposed site and Ground Floor plan 
 

3. The following details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority, prior to the works commencing on each element: 
a) Details of bricks, mortar mix and coping stones to walls; 

Page 32



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

b) Details of paving stones; 
c) Details of gates; 
d) Details of method of damp proofing in the area marked on drawing No. 02 as 

‘drained tanking system’. 
The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
REASON – In the interests of preserving the special historic or architectural 
interest of this Grade II listed building to comply with Policy CS14. 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



1
0

1

Hall

42.7m

Dinsdale Park

T h e

Riverb

2

The Mews

4

4

Courtyard

1

4

T h e

5

3

8

5

PLANNING REF No: 20/00439/LBC

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2020

SCALE 1:750
.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 17 August 2020 

by E Symmons  BSc (Hons) MSc MArborA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 10 November 2020 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/TPO/N1350/7835 

47 Blackwell Lane, Darlington, DL3 8QF 

• The appeal is made under regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 against a refusal to grant consent to 
undertake work to a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Waistell against the decision of Darlington Borough Council. 
• The application Ref: 20/00022/TF, dated 10 January 2010, was refused by notice dated 

10 January 2020. 
• The work proposed is T14 – Sycamore, fell. 
• The relevant Tree Preservation Order (TPO) is The Council of the County Borough of 

Darlington Tree Preservation (No. 1) Order 1951, which was confirmed on 28 December 
1951 and varied on 6 March 2012. 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The appeal tree is part of TPO Group 29 (G29) which is shown to include a 

mixed group of deciduous tree species. The validity of the TPO is questioned 

due to the appeal tree potentially being self-seeded. TPOs protect a tree due to 

its contribution to visual amenity, irrespective of whether it was planted or self-
seeded. There is nothing to suggest that this mature sycamore was not present 

at the time the TPO was made. Moreover, in 2012 the TPO was reviewed and 

G29, including this sycamore, was retained as protected. Consequently, I 
consider that the tree is protected, and I have determined the appeal 

accordingly. 

Main Issues 

3. The main issues are the effect of removal of the tree on the character and 

appearance of the area, and whether the reasons given for its removal justify 

that course of action.  

Reasons 

Character and appearance 

4. The sycamore tree sits within a group of mature trees in the rear garden of the 

neighbouring property at 47 Blackwell Lane (No 47) and directly adjacen
[...]


Appeal Decision APP/TPO/N1350/7835 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

harm that would arise to the character and appearance of the area from its 

removal.  

12. The tree’s removal would be at odds with Policy E13 of the Borough of 

Darlington Local Plan 1997. Reasons given regarding shading, damage to the 

adjacent boundary fence and wall and relating to the condition of the tree 
provide inadequate justification for its removal. 

Conclusion  

13. With any application to remove a protected tree, a balancing exercise needs to 
be undertaken. The essential need for the works applied for must be weighed 

against the resultant loss to the visual amenity of the area. In this case, 

removal of this tree would result in harm to the character and appearance of 

the area. Insufficient justification for this course of action has been 
demonstrated.  

14. For the reasons stated above, the appeal is dismissed 

 

E Symmons 

INSPECTOR 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 28 October 2020
	5 Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation
	5(a) The Hall Dinsdale Park, Middleton St George, Darlington, DL2 1UB - 20/00513/FUL
	20_00513_FUL_Agenda_Location_Plan

	5(b) The Hall Dinsdale Park, Middleton St George, Darlington DL2 1UB - 20/00439/LBC
	20_00439_LBC_Agenda_Location_Plan

	8 Notification of Decision on Appeals
	10 Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 13 November 2020 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7)
	Item 10 - Planning_Enforcement_Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Mrs D Jones (Chair), Allen, Clarke, Cossins, Heslop, 
C L B Hughes, Johnson, Keir, Lee, Lister, Marshall, McCollom, Tait, Tostevin and 
Wallis 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and 
Environmental Health), Andrew Errington (Lawyer (Planning)) and Paul Dalton 
(Elections Officer) 
 
 

PA53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA54 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 28 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 28 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

PA55 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS 
UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED 
LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 

A5 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not 
later than the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 18(1) of the 
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

PL The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plan(s) as detailed below, 
^IN; 
 
Reason - To define the consent. 
 

 

PA56 THE HALL DINSDALE PARK, MIDDLETON ST GEORGE, DARLINGTON, DL2 
1UB 
 

 20/00513/FUL – Formation of hard landscaping to unit 4 & 5 including erection of 



 

 
-2- 

 

stone walls, steps, paving and creation of 2. no car parking spaces to unit 4, 
erection of 1.8m wall and gates to units 4 and 5 and erection of 800mm wall to the 
southern boundary of unit 4 (Amended description). 
 
(In making its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), eight letters of objection received, two 
petitions which included 16 and 20 signatures respectively, the views of the Ward 
Councillor whom the Committee heard, and the responses to questions asked by 
Members of the Applicant’s Agent, who was in attendance at the meeting). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A3 (Standard 3-year time limit) 
 
2. PL (Accordance with Plan) 

10 Site Location Plan 
11 Landscaping proposed site plan 
12 Landscaping elevations 
02 Proposed site and Ground Floor plan 

 
3. Construction work shall not take place outside the hours of 08.00 – 18.00 

Monday to Friday, 08.00 – 13.00 Saturday with no working on a Sunday or 
Bank/Public Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
REASON – In the interest of residential amenity 

 
4. The following details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by, the 

Local Planning Authority, prior to the works commencing on each element: 
 

a)  Details of bricks, mortar mix and coping stones to walls; 
b) Details of paving stones; 
c)  Details of gates; 
d)  Details of method of damp proofing in the area marked on drawing 

No. 02 as ‘drained tanking system’. 
 
The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON – In the interests of preserving the special historic or architectural 
interest of this Grade II listed building to comply with Policy CS14. 

 
PA57 THE HALL DINSDALE PARK, MIDDLETON ST GEORGE, DARLINGTON DL2 

1UB 
 

 20/00439/LBC - Formation of hard landscaping to unit 4 & 5 including erection of 
stone walls, steps, paving and creation of 2. no car parking spaces to unit 4, 
erection of 1.8m wall and gates to units 4 and 5 and erection of 800mm wall to the 
southern boundary of unit 4 (Amended description). 
 



 

 
-3- 

 

(In making its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning 
Officer’s report (previously circulated), eight letters of objection received, two 
petitions which included 16 and 20 signatures respectively, and the views of the 
Ward Councillor whom the Committee heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A5 (Standard 3-year time limit – listed buildings)     
 
2. PL  00 (Accordance with Plans) 

10 Site Location Plan 
11 Landscaping proposed site plan 
12 Landscaping elevations 
02 Proposed site and Ground Floor plan 

 
3. The following details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by, the 

Local Planning Authority, prior to the works commencing on each element: 
 

a) Details of bricks, mortar mix and coping stones to walls; 
b) Details of paving stones; 
c) Details of gates; 
d) Details of method of damp proofing in the area marked on drawing 

No. 02 as ‘drained tanking system’. 
 
The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON – In the interests of preserving the special historic or architectural 
interest of this Grade II listed building to comply with Policy CS14. 

 
PA58 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 

 
 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services reported that the 

Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State for the Environment had :- 
  
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Waistell against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent to undertake work to a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order. 47 
Blackwell Lane, Darlington, DL3 8QF (20/00022/TF) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

PA59 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 

PA60 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S 



 

 
-4- 

 

APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE AS OF 13 NOVEMBER 2020 (EXCLUSION 
PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA52/Oct/2020, the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) detailing 
breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 13 November 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 


